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On June 30, 2003, Mr. Michael E. McKinzy, Sr. (Complainant) filed a Complaint with the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission) against Missouri Gas Energy (MGE or Company).  The Complaint was docketed as Case No. GC-2003-0579.  As a basis of this Complaint, the Complainant states that he is being denied service for a bill that was incurred by his new wife prior to their marriage.  Complainant further states that when he requested service to be turned on that he alone was applying for service and his new wife did not live with him.  He further states that his wife is not living at the residence at this point in time.

On August 18, 2003, the Commission issued an Order in this Complaint requiring the Staff of the Commission to investigate the circumstances set out in the Complaint and to make a written report to the Commission by September 8, 2003.  

The Energy Department Staff (Staff) reviewed the complaint filed by the Complainant and the documentation provided by the Commission’s Consumers Service Staff (CSS) and MGE.  In addition, the Staff reviewed all correspondence between the Complainant, MGE, the CSS, and the applicable tariff sheets currently on file with the Commission for MGE.  The Complainant’s landlord also contacted the Staff.

Staff believes this Complaint concerns whether MGE can deny Complainant service and charge Complainant for prior indebtedness of a bill his new wife incurred at a previous residence. 

The Complainant contacted CSS on June 18, 2003, informing CSS that MGE would not provide him with gas service at his new residence located at 8004 Overton Drive, Raytown, Missouri.  The Complainant told the CSS that MGE was attempting to collect on a delinquent bill owed by his new wife prior to him knowing her.  The delinquent bill was for service at 3928 Highland Ave., Kansas City MO, and was incurred by Tamara Nance in the time period of 12/17/98 thru 3/20/99.  The Complainant never lived at this address and his previous address was 8609 E. 87th Street in Raytown Mo.  The bill at this address was current. 

Despite numerous attempts, the Staff was unable to contact the Complainant by telephone.  Staff wrote the Complainant a letter on August 12, 2003, requesting that the Complainant contact Staff as quickly as possible.  The Complainant contacted Staff on August 14, 2003, to discuss the complaint.  The Complainant stated that his new wife has never lived at the Overton Street address.  He further stated that she was not listed on the lease and that she did not sign the lease.  In addition, the Complainant stated that he was still without gas service and he had four children living with him.  He then stated that he would have the property owner/landlord contact Staff to confirm this information.

The property owner/landlord contacted Staff on August 14, 2003.  He confirmed the signatures on the lease were only Mr. Lee’s and Mr. McKinzy’s.  A copy of the lease is attached as Schedule 1.  He further stated that he has been to the property on several occasions and he has never seen Mr. McKinzy’s wife and to his knowledge she does not reside at the residence.

Section 3.02, titled Prior Indebtedness of Customer, of MGE’s tariff located on sheet R-19 describes the circumstances under which the Company can refuse to commence service.  Section 3.13, titled Refusal to Serve, on sheet R-31 further describes the Company’s right to refuse service.  Copies of these tariff sheets are attached as Schedule 2.

Section 3.02 of MGE’s tariff states, “Company shall not be required to commence supplying gas service if at the time of application, the applicant, or any member of applicant’s household (who has received benefit from previous gas service), is indebted to Company for such gas service previously supplied at the same premises or any former premises until payment of such indebtedness shall have been made.”  

Section 3.13 of MGE’s tariff states, “Company may refuse to supply gas service or discontinue service to any customer who fails or refuses to comply with the provisions of any applicable law, rule of the Commission, rate schedule or any other provision of these General Terms and Conditions for Gas Service in effect and on file with the Commission.”

The Staff has found nothing in the information furnished by the Complainant, MGE or from Staff’s discussions with other parties that confirms that the Complainants wife has resided at 8004 Overton Drive.  Staff believes that MGE has failed to show that Tamara Nance was or is a member of the applicant’s household as required by Section 3.02 of MGE’s tariff.  The tariff does not allow MGE to hold Mr. McKinzy responsible for a debt he did not incur and for a service he did not receive benefit.  In addition, Staff does not find any evidence that indicates any violation by the Complainant of Section 3.13 of MGE’s tariff.

Staff recommends the Commission issue an Order to:

1. Stop MGE from attempting to collect this prior indebtness.

2. Require MGE provide service to the Complainant.  
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